fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest
rates. To manage this, the Group has a policy to assess implications of changes in interest rates
and evaluate need of entering into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified
intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference
to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 31 December 2017, the group has no interest rate
swaps. At 31 December 2017, fixed amount of interest on long term loan is approximately around 23%
(2016 : 20%) of finance charges on loans.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
on that portion of loans and borrowings, after the impact of hedge accounting (if any). With all other
variables held constant, the Group’s profit before zakat and foreign income tax is affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/ decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before zakat and

foreign income tax
31 December 2017
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point +0.5% (35.65)
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point -0.5% 35.65
31 December 2016
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point +0.5% (35.18)
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point -0.5% 35.18

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment, showing a higher volatility than in prior years.
Foreign Currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense
is denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency) and the Group’s net

[…]

income tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-
designated foreign currency derivatives) and the Group’s pre-tax equity, if any. The Group’s exposure
to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

16.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

16.5 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Change in
Euro rate

Effect on profit
before tax

SR in million

Effect on
equity

SR in million

31 December 2017
Euro to Saudi Riyals +0.5 27.16 27.16
Euro to Saudi Riyals -0.5 (27.16) (27.16)
31 December 2016
Euro to Saudi Riyals +0.5 17.07 17.07
Euro to Saudi Riyals -0.5 (17.07) (17.07)

Commodity price risk
The Group is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities involve
owning, establishing, operating and managing industrial projects specially those related to chemical
and petrochemical industries. The Group’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk
management strategy dealing with commodity price risk and its mitigation.

Price sensitivity
The following table shows the effect of price changes for commodities:

Change in year-
end price

Effect on profit
before tax

SR in million

Effect on
equity

SR in million

31 December 2017
Crude Oil (USD/MT) +5% 175.4 175.4
Crude Oil (USD/MT) -5% (231.2) (231.2)

31 December 2016
Crude Oil (USD/MT) +5% 262.9 262.9
Crude Oil (USD/MT) -5% (125.7) (125.7)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with
banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control
relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based